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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The Project Sponsor proposes to legalize an existing dwelling unit located at the rear of the property 
on the second floor of the rear structure which was a former carriage house. The Project also includes the 
removal and reconstruction of an existing deck. One storage space is being converted to accommodate 
four new Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The site is located on the south side of Alvarado Street, between San Jose Avenue and Guerrero Street, 
Block 3634, Lot 025. The rectangular-shaped flat parcel measures 50 feet in width by 114 feet in length 
with a total lot area of 5,700 sf. The property is located within the RH-3 Zoning District and the 40-X 
Height and Bulk District within the Mission neighborhood. The lot is currently developed with five 
structures. The main building facing Alvarado Street is a three-story, residential building with two 
dwelling units.  Directly behind the main building is a two-story residential building with one parking 
space, one dwelling unit and an adjacent deck that is the subject of the variance.  A two car tandem 
garage also fronts on Alvarado Street. Directly behind the tandem garage is a storage structure. At the 
rear of the property is a two story structure. The ground floor of this structure has four 
independently accessible parking spaces. The second floor is an existing residential unit with an 
attached deck and is the subject of the Conditional Use Authorization to legalize an additional 
dwelling unit.   
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

The area surrounding the project site is generally residential in character.  The surrounding properties are 
zoned RH-3, RM-1, Valencia NCT and P. The residential structures in the area are typically flats or 
apartment buildings two to three stories in height. The Valencia NCT is located across San Jose Avenue 
which offers a variety of residential above commercial uses that offer a variety of neighborhood services. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption.  
 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD 

REQUIRED 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Classified News Ad 20 days June 5, 2015 June 3, 2015 22 days 

Posted Notice 20 days June 5, 2015 June 5, 2015 20 days 

Mailed Notice 20 days June 5, 2015 May 29, 2015 27 days 
The proposal requires a Section 311‐neighborhood notification and Variance, which was conducted in 
conjunction with the conditional use authorization process. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
To date, the Department has received one inquiry relaying concerns regarding expansion of the building 
envelope. Department staff responded to the concerned neighbor and told them that no expansion of the 
building envelope is proposed. 
 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  

 A Conditional Use Authorization is required, pursuant to Planning Code Section 207, 209.1, 
and 303 to allow residential density up to one dwelling unit per 1,000 sf of lot area. Currently, 
the subject lot measures 5,700 sf and has three dwelling units. The Project proposes a total of 
four dwelling units; less than the maximum permitted density (six dwelling units) subject to CU 
approval. 

 
 A Variance, to be considered by the Zoning Administrator, is required pursuant to 

Planning Code Sections 134 and 305 to allow the proposed rear building to encroach into 
the required rear yard. The subject property is required to maintain a rear yard of 45% of 
the lot depth, or 40 feet through averaging. The subject building abuts the rear property line 
and, is therefore, legal non- conforming. The proposed conversion from storage into habitable 
space is an intensification of use that requires the building to meet the current rear yard 
requirement.  Furthermore, the reconstruction of a deck in the required rear yard requires a 
Variance. 

 
 The proposed project would preserve an historic structure. The site is historic in that it was 

constructed prior to 1900, possibly prior to 1892.  Historic records indicate that the original farm 
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house was occupied by two families and a rear additional attached building was occupied by 
one family.  The subject building, a detached building at the rear of the property that is seeking 
legalization of a fourth dwelling unit, was a carriage house with water records indicating six 
horses were housed at 25 Alvarado Street.  Another additional detached garage structure is 
located at the front of the property. The proposed Project will not alter the historic structures 
and will preserve all buildings at the site.  The Project qualified for a CEQA Categorical 
Exemption. 

 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant Conditional Use Authorization pursuant 
to Planning Code Section 207, 209.1 and 303 to allow residential density up to one dwelling unit per 1,000 
square feet of lot area resulting in legalization of an existing dwelling unit (no expansion of the building 
envelope is proposed) for a total of four dwelling units on the subject property within the RH-3 
(Residential-House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District, and adopting findings 
under the California Environmental Quality Act. 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The Project legalizes one additional residential unit in the City’s housing stock within the 

Mission neighborhood during a period of significant housing demand throughout the City. 
 The Project provides four new Class 1 bicycle parking spaces to provide residents with an 

alternate mode of transportation. 
 The Project provides for the installation of three new 24-inch box street trees to the City’s urban 

forest. 
 The project, with approval of the associated Variance, complies with Planning Code 

requirements. 
 The project maintains the historic integrity of the property. 
 The project is consistent with the General Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions 

Attachments: 
Draft Motion 
CEQA Categorical Exemption 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Project Sponsor Submittal, including: 
 - Reduced Plans 
 - Site Photographs 
 - Historic Documents 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
 

Planning Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: JUNE 25, 2015 

 
Date: June 18, 2015 
Case No.: 2014.1591CV 
Project Address: 25-29 Alvarado Street 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential House, Three-Family) 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 3634/025 
Project Sponsor: Jace Levinson 
 520 3rd Street Suite 200 
 San Francisco, CA  94107 
Staff Contact: Kimberly Durandet– (415) 575-6816 
 kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org 

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 207, 209.1 and 303 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO 
ALLOW RESIDENTIAL DENSITY UP TO ONE DWELLING UNIT PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF LOT 
AREA RESULTING IN LEGALIZING AN EXISTING DWELLING UNIT (NO EXPANSION OF THE 
BUILDING ENVELOPE IS PROPOSED) FOR A TOTAL OF FOUR DWELLING UNITS ON THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY WITHIN THE RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, THREE FAMILY) DISTRICT 
AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
On October 16, 2014, Jace Levinson (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the Planning 
Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code 
Section(s) 207, 209.1 and 303 to allow residential density up to one dwelling unit per 1,000 sf of lot area 
within the RH-3 (Residential-House, Three Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 
 
On October 16, 2014, the Project Sponsor also filed a Variance pursuant to Planning Code Sections 134 
and 305 to allow the existing dwelling unit and to alter a deck that encroaches into the required rear yard. 

mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org
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On June 25, 2015 the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 
2014.1591CV. 
 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2014.1591CV, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Site Description and Present Use.  The site is located on the south side of Alvarado Street, 
between San Jose Avenue and Guerrero Street, Block 3634, Lot 025. The rectangular-shaped flat 
parcel measures 50 feet in width by 114 feet in length with a total lot area of 5,700 sf. The 
property is located within the RH-3 Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District 
within the Mission neighborhood. The lot is currently developed with five structures. The main 
building facing Alvarado Street is a three-story, residential building with two dwelling units.  
Directly behind the main building is a two-story residential building with one parking space, one 
dwelling unit and an adjacent deck that is the subject of the variance.  A two car tandem garage 
also fronts on Alvarado Street. Directly behind the tandem garage is a storage structure. At 
the rear of the property is a two story structure. The ground floor of this structure has four 
independently accessible parking spaces. The second floor contains an existing residential 
unit with an attached deck and is the subject of the Conditional Use Authorization to 
legalize an additional dwelling unit.   

 
3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood.  The area surrounding the project site is generally 

residential in character.  The surrounding properties are zoned RH-3, RM-1, Valencia NCT and P. 
The residential buildings in the area are typically flats or apartments two to three stories in 
height. The Valencia NCT is located across San Jose Avenue which offers a variety of residential 
above commercial uses that offer a variety of neighborhood services. 

 
4. Project Description.   The Project Sponsor proposes to legalize an existing dwelling unit 

located at the rear of the property on the second floor of the rear structure. The Project also 
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includes the removal and reconstruction of an existing deck. One storage space is being 
converted to accommodate four new Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. 
 

5. Public Comment. To date, the Department has received one inquiry from a neighbor concerned 
about a building expansion.  No building expansion is proposed, only alteration of the deck and 
the relocation of a skylight on the subject building containing the unit seeking legalization. 

 
6. Planning Code Compliance:   The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

A. Permitted Uses in the RH-3 Zoning District/ Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code 
Section 207, 209.1 and 303 require a Conditional Use Authorization to allow a 
residential density up to one dwelling unit per 1,000 sf of lot area in the RH-3 Zoning 
District. 
 
Currently, the subject lot measures 5,700 sf.  This would allow six dwelling units on the site.  
The subject lot has three legal and one illegal dwelling unit. The proposed project would legalize 
one dwelling unit resulting in a total of four legal dwelling units. The project is seeking a 
Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission. 

 
B. Rear Yard Requirement in the RH-3 District.  Planning Code Section 134 generally 

requires a rear yard of 45% of lot depth (or 51.3 feet in this case) for an RH-3 property 
unless a reduction is available through subsection (c) of Section 134. In averaging the 
setback of the adjacent residential neighbor the resulting average is 40 feet. Since this 
calculation does yield a reduction below that of the generally required 45% of the lot 
depth, the required rear yard is 40 feet. 

 
The Project involves conversion of a portion of an existing 2-story building abutting the rear 
property line to legalize habitable living space for one dwelling unit. The proposed change of use 
constitutes an intensification of use, in the rear yard, that triggers the rear yard setback Code 
requirement. However, the Project does not alter the building footprint nor the building 
envelope of a structure which has existing in its current configuration since the early 1900’s. 
The Project also proposes reconstruction of a deck in the required rear yard that is connected to the 
front building to serve unit number three.  The Project is seeking a rear yard Variance from the 
Zoning Administrator. 

 
C. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room 

of all dwelling units face onto a public street, public alley, at least 20 feet in width, 
side yard at least 25 feet in width, a rear yard meeting the requirements of this Code or 
other open area that meets minimum requirements for area and horizontal dimensions. 

 
The proposed dwelling unit faces onto the central inner court that is unobstructed and is no less 
than 25 feet in every horizontal dimension for the floor at which the dwelling unit in question is 
located and the floor immediately above it. Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code 
Section 140. 
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D. Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires a minimum of 100 sf per 

dwelling unit, if private and 133 sf per dwelling unit, if common usable open space. 
Therefore, to legalize the dwelling unit, the Project is required to provide at least 133 sf 
of common usable open space for the new unit specifically. The site currently contains 
three existing dwelling units in the front residence. Therefore, collectively the entire 
site would require a total of 532 sf of common usable open space. 

 
Cumulatively, the Project provides a total common usable open space area of 1,170 sf at an inner 
courtyard and 342 sf of private usable open space in the existing and proposed decks.  
Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 135. 

 
E. Street Trees. Planning Code Section 138.1 requires one new street tree for every 20 

feet of property frontage for projects proposing the addition of a new dwelling unit. 
Therefore, with the new dwelling unit proposed and a property frontage of 50 feet, the 
Project is required to provide a minimum of three new street trees (50 linear feet of 
frontage x 1 tree/20 linear feet of frontage = three trees). 

 
The Project will provide a total of three new 24-inch box street trees. Therefore, the Project 
complies with Planning Code Section 138.1. 

 
F. Off-Street Parking.  Planning Section 151 of the  Planning  Code  requires  one  off-street 

vehicular parking space per dwelling unit. Therefore, with one new dwelling unit 
proposed, the Project is required to provide four parking spaces.  

 
The Project provides a total of five independently accessible parking spaces and two tandem 
spaces.  Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 151. 

 
G. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 of the Planning Code requires at least 

one Class 1 bicycle parking spaces for each dwelling unit and one Class 2 bicycle 
parking spaces for every 20 dwelling units. 

 
The Project proposes one new dwelling unit for a total of four units and is required to provide four 
Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. The Project will convert an existing storage area to provide four 
Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. No class 2  spaces are required.  Therefore, the Project 
complies with Planning Code Section 155.2. 
 

H. Eastern Neighborhood Infrastructure Impact Fees. Planning Code Section 423 is 
applicable to any development project within the Eastern Neighborhoods that results 
in the addition of at least one net new residential unit. 

 
The Project proposes the establishment of one new dwelling unit. Therefore, the Project is subject 
to Eastern Neighborhood Infrastructure Impact Fees, as outlined in Planning Code Section 423.  
This fee must be paid prior to the issuance of the building permit application. 
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7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and 
compatible with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The size of the proposed dwelling unit is in keeping with other dwelling units in the surrounding 
neighborhood. The Project also provides an additional residential unit to the City’s housing stock 
within the Mission neighborhood during a period of significant housing demand throughout the 
City. 

 
B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or 

general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of 
the project that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those 
residing or working the area, in that: 

 
i.      Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape 

and arrangement of structures; 
 

The height and bulk of the existing rear building will remain the same. The Project will not 
alter the existing appearance or character of the project vicinity. 

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and 

volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
 

The proposed use is designed to meet the needs of an additional dwelling unit through 
the provision of Code-compliant vehicular and bicycle parking and should not generate 
significant amounts of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or Citywide. 

 
iii.      The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, 

glare, dust and odor; 
 

The proposed use is residential and is not anticipated to produce any noxious or offensive 
emissions. 

 
iv.      Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open 

spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs; 
 

The Project includes the provision of three new 24-inch box street trees and shared 
common usable open space in a 1,170 sf central courtyard as well as decks provided 
throughout the Project to accommodate the new and existing dwelling units.  All parking 
spaces are screened. 
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C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning 
Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

 
Subject to Planning Commission approval of the Conditional Use Authorization and Zoning 
Administrator approval of the rear yard Variance sought with this proposal, the Project complies 
with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is consistent with 
objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

 
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the   

purpose of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District. 
 

The Project is not located within a Neighborhood Commercial District. 
 

8. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following 
Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 
 
HOUSING 

 
OBJECTIVE 2: 
RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE 
STANDARDS, WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY; 

 
Policy 2.4: 
Promote improvements and continued maintenance to existing units to ensure long term 
habitation and safety. 
 
OBJECTIVE 3: 
PROTECT THE AFFORDABILITY OF THE EXISTING HOUSING STOCK, ESPECIALLY 
RENTAL UNITS. 

 
Policy 3.4: 
Preserve “naturally affordable” housing types, such as smaller and older ownership units. 

 
The Project involves the legalization of a dwelling unit within an existing structure, rather than 
demolition and new construction, to allow the establishment of one new residential dwelling unit. 
This unit will meet current  Building  Code  requirements;  thereby,  promoting  safety  and  
maintenance  standards  while preserving the “natural affordability” of the building. 

 
TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT 

 

OBJECTIVE 24: 
IMPROVE THE AMBIENCE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT. 

 
Policy 24.2: 
Maintain and expand the planting of street trees and the infrastructure to support them. 
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The Project proposes three new 24-inch box street trees to be planted along the Alvarado street frontage. 

 
OBJECTIVE 28: 
PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES. 

 
Policy 28.1: 
Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental, commercial, and residential developments. 

 
Policy 28.3: 
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient. 

 
The Project proposes a total of four new, on-site, Class 1 bicycle parking spaces within an enclosed, secure 
garage for convenient accessibility by all residents. 
 
MISSION AREA PLAN  
HOUSING 

OBJECTIVE 2.2: 
RETAIN AND IMPROVE EXISTING HOUSING AFFORDABLE TO PEOPLE OF ALL 
INCOMES. 

 
Policy 2.2.1 
Preserve viability of existing rental units. 

 
OBJECTIVE 2.3: 
ENSURE THAT NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SATISFY AN ARRAY OF HOUSING 
NEEDS WITH RESPECT TO TENURE, UNIT MIX AND COMMUNITY SERVICES. 

 
Policy 2.3.2 
Prioritize the development of affordable family housing, both rental and ownership, 
particularly along transit corridors and adjacent to community amenities. 

 
The Project involves the legalization (rather than demolition and new construction), of an existing two-
story, storage building into one new residential dwelling unit. Currently a rental unit, the legalization of 
the existing structure adds to its “natural affordability”. The proposed density (4 units total) fits well 
within the neighborhood context which includes a variety of multi-family housing. 

 
TRANSPORTATION 

 
OBJECTIVE 4.7: 
IMPROVE AND EXPAND INFRASTRUCTURE FOR BICYCLING AS AN IMPORTANT 
MODE OF TRANSPORTATION. 
 
Policy 4.7.2 
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Provide secure, accessible and abundant bicycle parking, particularly at transit stations, within 
shopping areas and at concentrations of employment. 

 
OBJECTIVE 4.8: 
ENCOURAGE ALTERNATIVES TO CAR OWNERSHIP AND THE REDUCTION OF PRIVATE 
VEHICLE TRIPS.  
 
The Project proposes a total of four new, on-site, Class 1 bicycle parking spaces within an enclosed, secure 
garage for convenient accessibility by all residents. 

 
9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 

of permits for consistency with said policies.  On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that: 

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced. 
 

The Project site does not contain any neighborhood-serving retail uses. 
 

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in 
order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

 
The Project does not displace any existing housing; rather, the Project proposes to legalize the 
second story of an existing two-story rear storage building into a dwelling unit. Neighborhood 
character is conserved in that the Project involves the retention of an existing historic structure. 

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced, 

 
No housing is removed for this Project. 

 
D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 

neighborhood parking. 
 

The Project proposes to add only one new dwelling unit to an existing three dwelling unit 
property within a moderately dense neighborhood. It is not expected that commuter traffic from 
the Project will negatively impede MUNI transit service or overburden streets or neighborhood 
parking. 

 
E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service 

sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future 
opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 
The Project will not displace any service or industry establishment.   The project will not 
affect industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of 
industrial or service sector businesses will not be affected by this project. 
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F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and 

loss of life in an earthquake. 
 

The Project is an existing structure and will conform to structural and seismic safety 
requirements of the City Building Code as required by the Department of Building Inspection. 

 
G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 

 
The site is historic in that it was constructed prior to 1900, possibly prior to 1892.  Historic 
records indicate that the original farm house was occupied by two families and a rear additional 
attached building was occupied by one family.  The subject building, a detached building at the 
rear of the property that is seeking legalization of a fourth dwelling unit, was a carriage house with 
water records indicating six horses were housed at 25 Alvarado Street.  Another additional 
detached garage structure is located at the front of the property. The proposed Project will not alter 
the historic structures and will preserve all buildings at the site.  The Project qualified for a CEQA 
Categorical Exemption. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected 

from development. 
 

The project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces.  The Project does not 
have an impact on open spaces. 

 
10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development. 

 
11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2014.1591CV subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in 
general conformance with plans on file, dated October 12, 2014, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020.  The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 
referencing the challenged fee or exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development.   
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on June 25, 2015 
 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 
AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:   
 
ADOPTED: June 25, 2015 
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to allow residential density up to one dwelling unit per 1,000 
square feet of lot area resulting in legalizing an existing dwelling unit (no expansion of the building 
envelope is proposed) for a total of four dwelling units on the subject property located at 25 Alvarado 
Street, Block 3634, and Lot 025 pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 207, 209.1 and 303 within the within 
the RH-3 (Residential-House, Three Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general 
conformance with plans, dated October 12, 2014, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for 
Case No. 2014.1591CV and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission 
on June 25, 2015 under Motion No XXXXXX.  This authorization and the conditions contained herein run 
with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on June 25, 2015 under Motion No XXXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit.  “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization.  
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CASE NO. 2014.1591CV  
25 Alvarado Street 

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 
Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the 
effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit 
or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has 
lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an 
amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project 
sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct 
a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not 
revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the 
extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the 
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. 
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than 
three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the 
Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a 
legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has 
caused delay. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall 
be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such 
approval. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Additional Project Authorization.  The Project Sponsor must obtain a Variance under Sections 134 and 
305 to allow the legalization of a dwelling unit in a building located in the required rear yard that abuts 
the rear property.  Also, an existing deck adjacent to the front building proposed for modification is also 
located in the required rear yard.  The conditions set forth below are additional conditions required in 
connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap with any other requirement imposed on the 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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CASE NO. 2014.1591CV  
25 Alvarado Street 

Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or requirement, as determined by the Zoning 
Administrator, shall apply. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
DESIGN – COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 
Street Trees.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall submit a 
site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application 
indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for every 20 feet of street 
frontage along public or private streets bounding the Project, with any remaining fraction of 10 feet or 
more of frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided.  The street trees shall be evenly spaced along 
the street frontage except where proposed driveways or other street obstructions do not permit.  The 
exact location, size and species of tree shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works (DPW).  In 
any case in which DPW cannot grant approval for installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the 
basis of inadequate sidewalk width, interference with utilities or other reasons regarding the public 
welfare, and where installation of such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this 
Section 428 may be modified or waived by the Zoning Administrator to the extent necessary.  
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
Bicycle Parking.  The Project shall provide no fewer than four Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as required 
by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.5.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

Parking Requirement.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151, the Project shall provide four 
independently accessible off-street parking spaces.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

PROVISIONS 
Eastern Neighborhoods Infrastructure Impact Fee.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 423, the Project 
Sponsor shall comply with the Eastern Neighborhoods Public Benefit Fund provisions through payment 
of an Impact Fee pursuant to Article 4. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
MONITORING 
Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this 
Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the 
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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CASE NO. 2014.1591CV  
25 Alvarado Street 

Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city 
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

OPERATION 
Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and 
all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the 
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. 
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 
415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org 
 

 
Community Liaison.  Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the Project and implement 
the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the 
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties.  The Project Sponsor shall provide 
the Zoning Administrator  with  written  notice  of  the  name,  business  address,  and  telephone  
number  of  the community liaison.   Should the contact information change, the Zoning 
Administrator shall be made aware of such change.  The community liaison shall report to the 
Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not 
been resolved by the Project Sponsor. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf- planning.org 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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A-4 Exsisting Second Floor Plan

A-5 Existing Third Floor Plan, Unit 4 North Elevation
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25-29 ALVARADO STREET - NEW DWELLING & DECK
San Francisco, CA 94110

Block: 3634 Lot: 25

PROJECT DATA

Occupancy: R-3 - single family home

Stories:          2

Fire Protection:       no sprinklers

Construction Type:  V

Zoning:                     RH-2

Building Codes: 2013 California Building Code

2013 California Mechanical Code

2013 California Plumbing Code

2013 California Electrical Code

2013 California Energy Code

Lot Size: 5,700 sq. ft

Building Coverage : 3,374 sq. ft.

Open Space : 2,326 sq. ft.

% of Open Space: 40%

Unit #1 existing: 1,035 sq. ft.

Unit #2 existing: 2,006 sq. ft.

Unit #3 existing: 696 sq. ft.

Unit #4 proposed: 1,186 sq. ft.

accesory builging #1 existing: 667 sq. ft.

(garage & storage)

Total Square Footage on Lot5,590 sq. ft.

Existing Parking Spaces 8

Proposed Parking Spaces 8

ARCHITECT

Jace Architecture
520 Third Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607
T: 510.452.2800 / F: 510.452.2801
www.jacearchitecture.com
Contact: Jace Levinson
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